
264 STATISTICAL YEAR-BOOK 

department, $17,000; North-west Mounted Police, $15,000; miscellaneous, 
$64,101.82; collection of revenue: customs, $1,743.79; weights and measures, 
$63.19 ; electric light inspection, $1,359.46 ; railways and canals, $4,161.20 ; 
post office, $61,318,86 ; open account, purchase of seed grain, $55,000 ; 
unprovided items, $70,201.67. 

393. APPROPRIATION A C T (No. 2.), 1895. 

Chap. 2, 22nd July, 1895, 

Provides (Sec. 2.) that from the Consolidated Revenue Fund there may 
be paid, towards defraying the expenses of the public service for the year 
1895-96, the sum of $20,605,459.80. (Sec. 3.) That the amounts granted 
for the Government of the North-west Territories shall not lapse if not 
expended within the year. (Sec. 4.) That, as the sum of $14,762,652.20 of 
loans authorized by Parliament remains negotiable, this amount, or as much 
as may be required, may be raised by the Governor in Council. 

The schedule to the Act provides for the following distribution of the 
$20,605,459.80: Charges of management, $164,150; civil government, 
$992,280: contingencies (civil government), $210,950; administration of 
justice, $581,532.80; legislation, $370,481.69; arts, agriculture and sta­
tistics, $207,250.00; quarantine, $70,000; immigration, $130,000; pensions, 
$31,669.90 ; superannuation, $240 ; militia, $1,099,284 ; railways and canals 
(chargeable to capital), $2,527,420, (chargeable to income) $103,157.33 ; 
public works (chargeable to capital), harbours and rivers, $85,000 ; public 
works (chargeable to income) and public buildings, $685,580.00; harbours and 
rivers, $299,850.00; dredging, $163,000; slides and booms, $8,500; roads and 
bridges, $38,800; telegraphs, $4,500;miscellaneous, $118,500; mail subsidies 
and steamship subventions, $310,733.33 ; ocean and river service, $166,400; 
lighthouse and coast service, $457,800; scientific institutions and hydro-
graphic surveys, $85,150 ; marine hospitals, $39,000 ; steamboat inspection, 
$26,000 ; fisheries, 257,900 ; superintendence of insurance, $8,000; 
Geological Survey, $45,000.00 ; Department of Indian Affairs, $894,588; 
North-west Mounted Police, $500,000; government of the No-th-west 
Territories, $313,009 ; miscellaneous, $141,600 ; collection of revenue : cus­
toms, $874,285; excise, $472,953.75; culling timber, $17,700; weights, 
measures, gas and electric light inspection, $99,800 ; inspection of staples, 
$3,000; adulteration of food and fertilizers, $25,000; minor revenues, 
$2,506; railways and canal*: railways, $3,470,000—canals, $591,413; 
public works, $174,650; post office, $3,525,635 ; Department of Trade and 
Commerce, $19,100; Dominion lands (chargeable to income), $117,022, 
(chargeable to capital), $75,000. 

394. COMMERCIAL TREATIES AFFECTING CANADA. 

Chap. S, 22nd July, 1895, 

Provides (Sec. 1.) that so soon as the French Treaty Act, 1894, is brought 
into force, the advantages granted to France shall extend to other foreign 
powers having like privileges under treaties with Great Britain. (Sec. 2.) 


